

RESOLUTION NO. 2551

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH GT GENERAL CONTRACTING FOR THE CANYON CREEK ROAD PEDESTRIAN ENHANCEMENT PROJECT (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT #4717).

WHEREAS, the City has planned, designed, and budgeted for the completion of Capital Improvement Project #4717, known as the Canyon Creek Road Pedestrian Enhancement project (the Project); and

WHEREAS, the City Council received and reviewed the Staff Report of September 21, 2015 and finds the City solicited sealed bids from qualified contractors for the Project that duly followed the State of Oregon Public Contracting Rules and the City of Wilsonville Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, six bids were received and opened on September 3, 2015, and GT General Contracting submitted a bid of \$207,491.34 for the Project, which was subsequently evaluated as the lowest responsive and responsible bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. The procurement process for the Project duly followed Oregon Public Contracting Rules, and GT General Contracting submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid.
2. The City of Wilsonville acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes the City Manager to enter into and execute, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, a Construction Contract with GT General Contracting for a stated value of \$207,491.34.
2. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of September 2015, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Tim Knapp, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, City Recorder, MMC

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Knapp	Yes
Council President Starr	Yes
Councilor Lehan	Yes
Councilor Fitzgerald	Yes
Councilor Stevens	Yes



BID SUMMARY

Project: Canyon Creek Road Pedestrian Enhancement

CIP No: 4717

File No: 15 03 002

Bid Date: Sept. 3, 2015 @ 2:00 PM

Open Order	Bidder	Envelope Marked	Pre - Qualified	First Tier Sub-Con.	Bid Security Amount	Type	Proposal Complete	Addenda	Proposal Signed	BOLI Eligible	Bid Amount:	Rank
Contractor Name		Y/N	Y/N	Y/N	%	Check /Bond	Y/N - Why?	Y/N	Y/N	Y/N		DQ?
1	Coral Construction Co.	Y	Y	Y	10%	Bond	Y	Y	Y	Y	\$282,718.00	6
2	GT General Contracting	Y	Y	Y	10%	Bond	Y	Y	Y	Y	\$207,528.78	1
3	Brown Contracting, Inc.	Y	Y	Y	10%	Bond	Y	Y	Y	Y	\$212,958.00	2
4	Gelco Construction Co	Y	Y	Y	10%	Bond	Y	Y	Y	Y	\$229,960.00	4
5	GSE, Inc.	Y	Y	Y	10%	Bond	Y	Y	Y	Y	\$218,448.00	3
6	Jeff Carter Construction, Inc.	Y	Y	Y	10%	Bond	N - Insurance Info Incomplete	Y	Y	Y	\$245,364.70	5 - DQ